

NO. 78383-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LIAM STEWART-GRAVES, a minor, and NICHOLE STEWART-
GRAVES, as Guardian Ad Litem, and NICHOLE STEWART-GRAVES
and TODD GRAVES, Individually,

Appellants,

v.

KATHERINE F. VAUGHN, M.D.; THE VANCOUVER CLINIC, INC.,
P.S.; and SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondents.

JOINT BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Mary H. Spillane,
WSBA #11981
WILLIAMS, KASTNER &
GIBBS PLLC

Attorneys for Respondents
Katherine F. Vaughn, M.D. and
The Vancouver Clinic, Inc., P.S.

601 Union St., Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 628-6656

Elizabeth A. Leedom,
WSBA #14335
BENNETT, BIGELOW &
LEEDOM, P.S.

Attorneys for Respondent
Southwest Washington Medical
Center

1700 7th Ave., Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-5511

06 AUG -9 AM 7:59
V. O. J. H. S. H. T.
6128

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. Nature of the Case.....1

 B. Factual Background3

 C. Procedural Background.....9

 D. The Trial Court’s Decision14

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW16

IV. ARGUMENT.....16

 A. Contrary to Plaintiffs’ Assertions, Plaintiffs Have Not Stated a Cause of Action Under *Harbeson* for Wrongful Birth or Wrongful Life.....17

 B. Washington Courts Have Not and Should Not Recognize a Cause of Action for Alleged Wrongful Prolongation of a Viable Newly Born Infant’s Life22

 1. The court in *Benoy* has already refused to recognize a claim for wrongful prolongation of life by analogy to *Harbeson*23

 2. Adoption of a wrongful prolongation of life cause of action in this case would be inconsistent with Washington law allowing the withholding or withdrawal of life-sustaining treatment only in extreme circumstances26

 3. Allowing a cause of action for the alleged wrongful prolongation of a viable newly born infant’s life is bad public policy.....35

C.	Plaintiffs' Claim Against Dr. Vaughn and The Vancouver Clinic Based on Dr. Vaughn's Allegedly Negligent Failure to Obtain Informed Consent to Liam's Continued Resuscitation Was Properly Dismissed for at Least Two Additional Reasons	42
V.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Gonser,
42 Wn. App. 234, 711 P.2d 347 (1985), rev. denied,
105 Wn.2d 1017 (1986)43

Benoy v. Simons,
66 Wn. App. 56, 831 P.2d 167, rev. denied,
120 Wn.2d 1014 (1992) 23-26

Berman v. Allan,
80 N.J. 421, 404 A.2d 8 (1979).....49

Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance,
54 Wn. App. 162, 772 P.2d 1027, rev. denied,
113 Wn.2d 1005 (1989)43

Christensen v. Grant County Hospital District No. 1,
152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004)16

Coppernoll v. Reed,
155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005)16

Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley,
118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)42

Grace Plaza v. Elbaum,
588 N.Y.S.2d 853, 183 A.D.2d 10 (N.Y. App. Div.
2d Dep’t 1992), aff’d, 82 N.Y.2d 10, 623 N.E.2d 513 (1993) 35-36

Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.,
98 Wn.2d 460, 656 P.2d 483 (1983)
..... 14, 18-22, 24-26,

Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank,
114 Wn.2d 42, 785 P.2d 815 (1990)43

In re Guardianship of Grant,
109 Wn.2d 545, 747 P.2d 445 (1987), 757 P.2d 534 (1988) 30-33

In re Guardianship of Hamlin,
102 Wn.2d 810, 689 P.2d 1372 (1984) 28-30, 33

In re Guardianship of Ingram,
102 Wn.2d 827, 689 P.2d 1363 (1984)28, 33

<u>In re Welfare of Colyer</u> , 99 Wn.2d 114, 660 P.2d 738 (1983).....	28, 31
<u>Iafelice v. Zarafu</u> , 221 N.J. Super. 278, 534 A.2d 417 (App. Div. 1987)	38, 49
<u>Miller v. HCA, Inc.</u> , 118 S.W.3d 758 (Tex. 2003).....	46-48
<u>Montalvo v. Borkovec</u> , 256 Wis. 2d 472, 647 N.W.2d 413, <u>rev. denied</u> , 653 N.W.2d 890 (Wis. App. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 538 U.S. 907 (2003).....	36-41, 44, 49
<u>Willis v. Wu</u> , 362 S.C. 146, 607 S.E.2d 63	20

STATUTES

RCW 7.70.050(1).....	43
RCW 7.70.050(1)(d)	43
RCW 7.70.050(4).....	10, 44-45
RCW 11.92.040(3).....	29
RCW ch. 70.122	26
RCW 70.122.020(6).....	27
RCW 70.122.020(9).....	27
RCW 70.122.030(1).....	27
RCW 70.122.030(2).....	27
RCW 70.122.060(4).....	27-28, 32
United States Child Abuse Protection and Treatment Act (CAPTA) of 1984, 42 U.S.C. § 5101 <u>et. seq</u>	37
